

**Case No. 24-6256**  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

EPIC GAMES, INC.  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

GOOGLE LLC; GOOGLE IRELAND, LTD.; GOOGLE COMMERCE,  
LTD.; GOOGLE ASIA PACIFIC PTE, LTD.; GOOGLE PAYMENT  
CORP.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
The Honorable James Donato, Presiding  
Case Nos. 3:20-cv-05671-JD, 3:21-md-02981-JD

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CHAMBER OF  
PROGRESS, COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS  
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, NETCHOICE, AND  
CONSUMER TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION IN  
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

Ben Berkowitz, #244441  
Steven Hirsch, #171825  
Sara R. Fitzpatrick, #337360  
KEKER, VAN NEST & PETERS LLP  
633 Battery Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111-1809  
Telephone: 415 391 5400  
Facsimile: 415 397 7188

---

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Chamber of Progress, Computer &  
Communications Industry Association, NetChoice, and Consumer  
Technology Association

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	I
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 29(A)(4)(E) .....	1
I. INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	2
II. INTRODUCTION .....	5
III. ARGUMENT .....	8
A. Allowing the injunction to stand would establish a dangerous precedent of expansive antitrust remedies. ....	8
1. The injunction warps antitrust law and forces Google to provide aid to direct competitors. ....	9
2. The injunction forces third-party app developers to provide valuable IP licenses by default, subject to a problematic opt-out provision.....	16
3. The injunction cannot be administered effectively. ....	20
B. The injunction stifles—rather than promotes— competition, harming consumers and small developers.....	22
1. The injunction discourages innovation by enabling Google Play competitors to free- ride on Google’s work. ....	22
2. The injunction impedes Google’s ability to compete with Apple. ....	26
IV. CONCLUSION .....	29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....31  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	25
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977) .....	20
<i>CollegeNET, Inc. v. Common Application, Inc.</i> , 711 F. App'x 405 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	6, 22
<i>Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple Inc.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 3d 898 (N.D. Cal. 2021) .....	26, 27, 29
<i>Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 67 F.4th 946 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 969 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>In re Google Play Store Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 3:21-md-02981-JD (N.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2023), ECF No. 522-2.....	14, 21, 27
<i>In re Google Play Store Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 20-CV-05671-JD, 2024 WL 4438249 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 7, 2024).....	26
<i>Image Tech. Servs., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Nat'l Soc. of Pro. Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978) .....	27
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 594 U.S. 69 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>

*New York v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
 224 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2002), *aff'd sub nom.*  
*Massachusetts v. Microsoft Corp.*, 373 F.3d 1199 (D.C. Cir.  
 2004)..... 29

*Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 20, 24, 25

*Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc'ns, Inc.*,  
 555 U.S. 438 (2009) ..... 10, 15

*United States v. Colgate & Co.*,  
 250 U.S. 300 (1919) ..... 9

*United States v. Syufy Enters.*,  
 903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 22

*Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. L. Offs. of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP*,  
 540 U.S. 398 (2004) ..... 8, 10, 11, 15

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29 ..... 4, 31

Fed. R. App. P. 32 ..... 31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 ..... 19
